
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD 
(ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 7th September, 2016 at 2.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale;
J Chapman - Weetwood;

M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington;
B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;

P Gruen (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;

J Pryor - Headingley;
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Smart - Armley;

P Truswell - Middleton Park;
S Varley - Morley South;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)

Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 26 JULY 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 July 2016.

1 - 6

7  MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE BOARD - 27 JULY 
2016

To receive for information purposes the minutes of 
the Executive Board meeting held on 27 July 2016.

7 - 24



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

8  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - MEN'S HEALTH IN 
LEEDS

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
introducing details associated with the ‘State of 
Men’s Health in Leeds’ report, published earlier in 
the year, and identified as a specific area for 
inquiry.

25 - 
94

9  SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORTS: UPDATE

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
presenting an update on the scrutiny inquiry areas 
relating to the Third Sector and Primary Care. 

95 - 
114

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 4 October 2016 at 1:30pm (Pre-meeting 
for all Board members at 1:00pm). 



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 4th October, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

TUESDAY, 26TH JULY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, M Dobson, 
B Flynn, A Hussain, J Pryor, B Selby, 
P Truswell and S Varley

Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal (Healthwatch Leeds)

15 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Board paid tribute to campaigning Yorkshire doctor Kate Granger who 
sadly passed away recently. 

The Board also welcomed Councillor M Dobson to his first Board meeting of 
the 2016/17 municipal year.
 

16 Late Items 

The following late and supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

- Agenda item 9 – Supplementary information in relation to budget 
monitoring; Latest Executive Board report

- Agenda item 10 – Supplementary information in relation to the Better 
Lives Strategy in Leeds (Progress Update) – draft response; Board’s 
draft response and comments from the Director

- Agenda item 12 – Supplementary information in relation to responses 
to the Scrutiny Board recommendations; Response from HealthWatch 
Leeds

- Agenda item 15 – Late item in relation to Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) Inspection Outcomes.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

17 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

- Councillor M Dobson advised that he was Manager of a 
Neighbourhood Network.

- Councillor B Selby advised that one family member was employed 
within the local NHS and another family member was employed by the 
University of Leeds.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 4th October, 2016

- Dr Beal advised that he held the post of Honorary Senior Lecturer in 
Dental Public Health with the University of Leeds 

All Board Members remained present for the duration of the meeting.

18 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor J Chapman.

19 Minutes - 28 June 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

20 Minutes of Executive Board - 22 June 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 22 
June 2016, be noted.

21 Matters arising from the Minutes of Executive Board - 22 June 2016 

Minute no. 7 – Review of the Long Term Community Support Service – 
next steps and Progress Report

The Board sought clarification regarding arrangements to cease the directly 
provided Long Term Community Support Service (LTCSS) and the 
development of alternative models of support.  

The Board was advised by the Director of Adult Social Services that a 
dedicated transfer team had responsibility for identifying suitable alternative 
provi
[...]
ted a report which presented the outcomes of 
recently reported Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection reports in 
relation to Health and Social Care organisations within the Leeds boundary.    

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health 
Wellbeing and Adults) 

- Cath Roff (Director of Adult Social Services)
- Shona McFarlane (Chief Officer: Access and Care Delivery) – Adult 

Social Services, Leeds City Council).

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern that ‘requires improvement’ was a broad judgement that 
required more detailed explanation.

 Greater focus needed on key themes and emerging issues.
 The relationship between the CQC and the Council’s Contracts 

Assurance Team.
 Any relationship between the size of care facilities and inspection 

outcomes.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the inspection outcomes for health and 
social care providers across Leeds, and the information discussed at the 
meeting.

(Councillor A Hussain joined the meeting at 2.25pm during the consideration 
of this item.)

25 Better Lives Strategy in Leeds (progress update) - draft response 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which introduced a draft response 
following more detailed consideration of the Better Lives Strategy in Leeds 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 4th October, 2016

(progress update) which had been presented to the Board meeting in June 
2016.

The following were in attendance:

- Steven Courtney (Principal Scrutiny Adviser), Scrutiny Support
- Cath Roth (Director of Adult Social Services)

The key areas of discussion were:

 A suggestion to include further information in the Board’s response 
regarding the measures in place to address proposed closures.  

 Clarification sought about future provision, specifically in relation to 
Siegen Manor Care Home.  The Board was advised that there had 
been specific discussions regarding the development of extra care 
provision in the Morley area of the City.

 The Board’s role in monitoring future progress, particularly in relation to 
extra care and staffing arrangements.

 An emphasis on the re-use or disposal of surplus buildings.
 Concern about the limited timescale available for the Board to give 

detailed consideration to the directorate’s additional / further briefing 
paper provided at the meeting.  

RESOLVED –

(a) That the Board notes the draft response to the Better Lives Strategy in 
Leeds (Progress Update) presented at the meeting.

(b) That subject to the minor amendments discussed for inclusion, the 
Board’s draft response be agreed for submission to the Director of 
Adult Social Services.  

26 Leeds Academic Health Partnership 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which presented the Executive Board 
report on Leeds Academic Health Partnership for consideration by the 
Scrutiny Board.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health 
Wellbeing and Adults)

- Paul Bollom (Chief Officer Health Partnerships) – Adult Social Care
- Colin Mawhinney (Head of Innovation) – Leeds Health Partnerships

The Board received a presentation regarding development of a Leeds 
Academic Health Partnership.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An acknowledgment of the complexities regarding existing structures.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 4th October, 2016

 Proposals for a workforce academy, development of training pathways 
and opportunities.

 More information needed about proposed public engagement activities 
and work with schools.

 Governance arrangements for the work and decision-making of the 
partnership.

 The need to ensure that membership of the group was reflective of 
local communities.

 The important role of the third sector.
 The need to identify clear measures to assess the benefits of work 

being undertaken. 

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the details presented in the Executive 
Board report.

(Councillor B Flynn left the meeting at 3.40pm during the consideration of this 
item.)

27 Responses to Scrutiny Board recommendations 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which introduced responses to the 
Scrutiny Board recommendations following its inquiry reports in relation to 
Cancer Waiting Times in Leeds and Bereavements.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the responses provided and the 
associated actions, approach and proposed timescales.

28 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which invited Members to consider 
the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 municipal year.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

29 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 4 October 2016 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 4.05pm)

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 21st September, 2016

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 27TH JULY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin, M Rafique and L Yeadon

33 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the 
meeting, however a comment with regard to interests was made at a later 
point in the meeting (Minute No. 35 refers).

34 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

35 Investment in new Social, Emotional and Mental Health Specialist 
Provision for Children and Young People 
Further to Minute No. 93, 18th November 2015, the Director of Children’s 
Services, the Director of Adult Social Services and the Deputy Chief 
Executive submitted a joint report which presented proposals regarding 
investment in Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) prov
[...]
 to the submitted report, at a cost of £2.61m, 
which would be wholly funded by developer contributions.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the junction improvement works, as described in the submitted 

report, be approved, and that the detailed design and implementation 
of the scheme, as shown on drawing EP/732227/MIS/25 (as appended 
to the submitted report), be authorised;

(b) That authority be given to inject a further £2,103,200 into the Capital 
Programme (noting that £506,800 is already included within the Capital 
Programme);

(c) That authority to incur expenditure of £2,610,000 in order to implement 
the approved scheme, which will be fully funded from private developer 
section 106 receipts, be approved;

(d) That it be noted that all remaining decisions relating to detailed design 
including the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders and the designation 
of cycle tracks on the public highway will be reported to the Chief 
Officer (Highways and Transportation) using existing powers under the 
Officer Delegation Scheme (Part 3, Council Constitution) and as sub-
delegated by the Director of City Development.

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor A Carter 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on the decisions 
referred to within this minute)

(Councillor A Carter left the meeting at the conclusion of this item)

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

55 Overview of the Health and Care Sustainability and Transformation 
Plans 
The Director of Public Health, the Director of Adult Social Services and the 
Director of Children’s Services submitted a joint report which presented an 
overview of the emerging health and care Sustainability and Transformation 
Plans (STP). The report provided the background and context of the Plans 
and set out the relationship between the Leeds STP and the West Yorkshire 
STP. Additionally, the report also highlighted some of the areas which would 
be addressed within the Leeds STP which would add further d
[...]
representatives from Public Health 
and Leeds Beckett University invited to attend the meeting.

4. Early consideration of the issues identified by the state of men’s health report, 
identified ‘Suicide’ and the ‘take-up of health checks’ as potential areas for detailed 
consideration.  

5. To assist the Board’s consideration of specific areas for more detailed scrutiny, the 
following information from the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) is also appended to 
this report:

 Men Behaving Badly:  Ten questions council scrutiny can ask about men’s 
health;

 Checking the Nation’s Health: The Value of Council Scrutiny.

6. Both these publications present suggested questions that might assist the Board as 
the inquiry develops.  

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  24 74707

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



Recommendations

7. Members are requested to consider the information attached to this report and 
presented at the meeting to help inform and develop its inquiry into Men’s Health in 
Leeds.

Background papers1

8. None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 26



Appendix 1 
 

SCRUTINY BOARD  
(ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS) 

 
MEN’S HEALTH BRIEFING NOTE 

 
Introduction 
 

1. Information on Men’s Health was highlighted as a gap in the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment for Leeds and as an area for development by the Executive Member for 
Health and Wellbeing and the Public Health Leadership Team. In response, Leeds 
Beckett University was commissioned to undertake a review of Men’s health in 
Leeds. They worked closely with key commissioners and stakeholders to make sure 
the report reflected what they wanted to know and evidence they needed to inform 
changes in future service specifications. 
 

2. Men historically have been expected to be breadwinners, pro
[...]
735/
http://eprints.leedsbeckett.ac.uk/2736/
http://www.bbc.co.uk/iplayer/episode/b07flj1k/look-north-yorkshire-look-north-evening-news-13062016
http://www.yorkshireeveningpost.co.uk/news/health/traditional-male-role-weighing-heavy-on-leeds-men-as-startling-health-statistics-emerge-1-7958965
http://www.yorkshireeveningpost.co.uk/news/health/traditional-male-role-weighing-heavy-on-leeds-men-as-startling-health-statistics-emerge-1-7958965
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hJlwzrZyJ3Y
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fB9_ijO3wUU
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=O1ZHPHePocY
https://youtu.be/wZMdhZ7VnD4


LEEDS BECKETT UNIVERSITY 

The State of  
Men’s Health in 
Leeds: A Summary
Professor Alan White, Leeds Beckett University
Dr. Amanda Seims, Leeds Beckett University
Robert Newton, Leeds Beckett University and  
Leeds City Council

ISBN: 978-1-907240-68-3 Page 31



About this report
This report is part of a project between the Centre for Men’s Health at Leeds 
Beckett University and Leeds City Council, examining the state of men’s health 
in Leeds. It should be read alongside the Main Report and Data Report of this 
project, which provide a full and detailed assessment of the state of men’s 
health in Leeds.

Data
All data quoted in this report is from the most up-to-date source as at August 
2015. Full referencing and data sources are available from ‘The State of Men’s 
Health in Leeds: Main Report’ and ‘The State of Men’s Health in Leeds: Data 
Report’.

Authors
Alan White is a Professor of Men’s Health at Leeds Beckett University.

Dr Amanda Seims is a Research Officer at Leeds Beckett University.

Rob Newton is a Health and Wellbeing Policy Officer at Leeds Beckett 
University and Leeds City Council.

The Centre for Men’s Health,  
Leeds Beckett University
The Centre for Men’s Health is a part of the Institute for Health & Wellbeing at 
Leeds Beckett University. The Centre has extensive research and consultancy 
experience on a broad range of areas relevant to men’s he
[...]
port and the corresponding detailed data report please visit 
www.leedsbeckett.ac.uk/stateofmenshealth

This map represents the Leeds areas that the 
services mentioned in this report are in.

Wetherby

Tadcaster

Otley

Chapel 
Allerton

Ilkley

Pudsey

Beeston

Page 57



Web: www.leedsbeckett.ac.uk
@menshealthleeds

Email: HSSresearchoffice@leedsbeckett.ac.uk
Page 58



Men Behaving Badly?
Ten questions council scrutiny  
can ask about men’s health

Page 59



2 CENTRE FOR PUBLIC SCRUTINY

Contents

Why scrutiny of men’s health is important 03

Ten questions to ask about men’s health 04

Conclusion 10

About the Centre for Public Scrutiny 
The Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) (an independent 
charity) is the leading national organisation for the 
development and application of policy and practice to 
promote transparent, inclusive and accountable public 
services. We support individuals, organisations and 
communities to put our principles into practice in the 
design, delivery and monitoring of public services in ways 
that build knowledge, skills and trust so that effective 
solutions are identified together by decision-makers, 
practitioners and service users.

About the Men’s Health Forum
The Men’s Health Forum is a charity that works to improve 
men’s health services and the health of men. In the UK, 
one man in five dies before he reaches 65. Together, 
we can change that. Through our advice, research and 
campaigning we aim to reduce the tragic deaths of 
men and boys who simply die too young because of 
preventable health problems. We work across a number 
of health and related issues including cancer, workplace 
health, mental health and access to services. Our work 
focuses particularly on those groups of men with the worst 
health and we are striving to ensure that we take account 
of the diversity of men and their needs.

Page 60



3MEN BEHAVING BADLY?

 
Why scrutiny of men’s health is important

This guide is designed to help scrutiny of local act
[...]
he Director of Adult Social Services, seeking advice for the 
Scrutiny Board (as set out in Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 13.2).   

6. Details of the advice received and a final draft report are appended to this report.

7. Subject to any amendments agreed by the Scrutiny Board, following the meeting a 
formal, final report will be produced and published; with an initial response sought from 
those bodies identified to take forward any specific actions and/or recommendations.  
The formal response will be presented to the Scrutiny Board in due course, and future 
progress monitoring will be incorporated into the Board’s work schedule.      

Primary Care
8. Work to present the draft Scrutiny Board inquiry report and recommendations 

continues.  An update on progress will be provided at the meeting.

Recommendations

9. Members are asked to:

a. Consider and agree its draft report into Third Sector Involvement in the delivery 
of Health and Social Care Services across Leeds, taking account of advice from 
the Director of Adult Social Services.

b. Note the update provided in relation to the inquiry around Primary Care.

Background documents 

10. None used1

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 96



Note of advice to the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS)

Firstly thank you for the draft report; I think it captures the discussions and issues well.

I have made a few changes (tracked) – these generally relate to the names of various 
Boards/groups etc.

The only change I am suggesting is in regard to the timetable for the recommendations in 
regard to the Health and Well-Being Board.

This is included as a comment on the attached draft report, so the Board can decide 
whether or not to amend the recommendation.
 
Clearly, it is not possible for m
[...]
, mature and well established Third Sector across Leeds.

63. We trust our conclusions and recommendations will be helpful and will assist all 
commissioners and Third Sector organisations across Leeds’ health, wellbeing 
and social care economy.  As ever, we are grateful to all those who have 
contributed to this inquiry and our deliberations and we look forward to the 
responses to this report and its recommendations in due course.

Cllr Peter Gruen, Chair 

Recommendation 6
That all statutory and third sector organisations across Leeds health, 
wellbeing and social care economy continue to maintain a close 
dialogue in all aspects of their work to further strengthen the vibrant, 
mature and well established Third Sector that currently exists in Leeds.

Recommendation 7
In maintaining the dialogue with Third Sector partners, by March 2017 
commissioners across Leeds health, wellbeing and social care 
economy specifically:
(a) Deliver a ‘joint commissioning’ workshop for third sector 

organisations to provide an update on work to establish joint 
commissioning arrangements and any associated governance 
framework(s).

(b) Consider how to better engage with the third sector across the 
personalisation agenda.

(c) Review options for the best and most effective use of the 
Supporting Links to Commissioning Manager resource. 

Page 111



On behalf of the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care, Public Health, NHS)

May 2016

Page 112



15

Appendix 1 – Scrutiny Board submission to the development of Leeds’ Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2016-21)

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 26 July 2016
	7 Minutes of Executive Board - 27 July 2016
	8 Scrutiny Inquiry - Men's Health in Leeds
	Item 8 Men's Health - Appendix 1
	Item 8 Men's Health - Appendix 2 (summary)
	Item 8 - Mens Health CfPS - 10 questions
	Item 8 - Men's Health - Checking the Nation Health (CfPS 2014)

	9 Scrutiny Inquiry Reports: Update
	2 Note of advice to the Scru

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 4th October, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

WEDNESDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, C Dobson, 
M Dobson, B Flynn, J Pryor, B Selby, 
A Smart, P Truswell and S Varley

Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal (Healthwatch Leeds)

30 Late Items 

There were no late items.

31 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matter was brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

- Councillor M Dobson advised that he was Manager of a 
Neighbourhood Network.

 
Councillor M Dobson remained present for the duration of the meeting.

32 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Chapman and A 
Hussain.  Notification had been received that Councillor C Dobson was to 
substitute for Councillor A Hussain.

33 Minutes - 26 July 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

34 Matters arising from the minutes of Scrutiny Board 

Minute No. 22 – Chair’s Update

The Chair reported that he had recently attended a meeting of the Kidney 
Transport Sub Group, which included representatives from Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service, Calderdale Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and 
Leeds North CCG.  It was requested that an urgent further report be 
submitted by 15 September to consider a detailed recovery plan.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 4th October, 2016

Minute No. 25 – Better Lives Strategy in Leeds (progress update) – draft 
response

The Chair advised that the Scrutiny Board’s response to the Better Lives 
Strategy in Leeds had been submitted to the Director of Adult Social Care, 
who is due to report to the September Executive Board.  It was anticipated 
that the Scrutiny Board reviewed the strategy after the meeting.    

35 Minutes of Executive Board - 27 July 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 27 
July 2016, be noted.

36 Matters arising from the minutes of Executive Board 

Minute No. 55 – Overview of the Health and Care Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans

One Member sought clarification regarding the Board’s role in scrutinising 
sustainability and transformation plans.  The Chair advised that draft plans 
had been submitted to NHS England and were due to be published in 
September / October.  Consultation on the plans was anticipated to take place 
following publication.  It was reported that initial scrutiny of the plans was to 
be undertaken by the West Yorkshire Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The 
Board also discussed scrutinising the implications for Leeds dependent on the 
Board’s workload and associated capacity.

37 Scrutiny Inquiry - Men's Health in Leeds 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which introduced details associated 
with the ‘State of Men’s Health in Leeds’ report, published earlier in the year, 
and identified as a specific area for inquiry.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Men’s Health Briefing Note
- Leeds Beckett University – The State of Men’s Health in Leeds: A 

Summary
- Centre for Public Scrutiny – Men Behaving Badly?  Ten questions 

council scrutiny can ask about men’s health
- Centre for Public Scrutiny – Checking the Nation’s Health – The Value 

of Council Scrutiny.

The following were in attendance:

 Professor Alan White, Founder and Co-director of the Centre for Men’s 
Health, Leeds Beckett University

 Dr Amanda Seims, Centre for Men’s Health, Leeds Beckett University
 Tim Taylor, Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager, Public 

Health.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 4th October, 2016

The Chair invited officers and representatives to introduce the report and 
highlight key areas as follows:

Professor Alan White 

 There were high levels of premature death amongst men in parts of the 
city.  Men were more likely to develop colon, pancreatic and brain 
cancer.  Men were also more likely to develop respiratory problems.

 The impact of social determinants, e.g. unemployment and housing on 
men’s health.

 Men were less likely to access health checks compared to women – 
research showed that men were more likely to quit drinking and 
smoking cessation sessions.  

Tim Taylor, Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager

 The report on men’s health had resulted in changes to service 
specifications, e.g. changes to cancer, community health and healthy 
lives contracts.

 Potential opportunities to share findings with other scrutiny boards, e.g. 
employment and housing issues.

Dr Amanda Seims, Centre for Men’s Health

 There was a lack of data about men’s lifestyles compared to women, 
i.e. alcohol consumption and weight classifications.

The following key areas were discussed by the Board:

 More work needed seeking men’s views about the issues identified in 
the report.

 Concern about inconsistencies across GPs surgeries in addressing 
men’s health issues, undertaking health checks, etc.

 Identifying the reasons behind homelessness linked to mental health 
and the type of interventions in place.

 The role of the Board in sharing the findings of the report with CCGs 
and other key agencies and groups.

 Mental health issues – better education and social awareness needed 
about where to go for help.

 Improvements needed regarding access to men’s health data across 
Leeds.

 Exploring alternative methods for undertaking men’s health checks, 
e.g. in the workplace and other settings.

 Concern that there was no reference in the report to LGBT.
 Greater engagement needed with employers about men’s health 

issues.
 Clarification needed regarding the extent to which the report had been 

embraced across the Council.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 4th October, 2016

RESOLVED – That the issues raised as part of the Board’s inquiry into Men’s 
Health in Leeds, be noted.

38 Scrutiny Inquiry Reports: Update 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which presented an update on the 
scrutiny inquiry areas relating to the Third Sector and Primary Care.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Note of advice to the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public 
Health, NHS) – Adult Social Care

- Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report – Involvement of the Third Sector in the 
provision of Health and Social Care Services across Leeds.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser the draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report – Involvement 
of the Third Sector in the provision of Health and Social Care Services across 
Leeds and the associated advice provided to the Scrutiny Board.  

The Scrutiny Board discussed and agreed the draft report, subject to some 
additional wording to be inserted to provide clarification regarding outsourcing 
of services and taking account of advice from the Director of Adult Social 
Services.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser then gave a brief summary of the main themes 
discussed and considered by the Scrutiny Board as part of its inquiry around 
Primary Care.

The Scrutiny Board noted the verbal update provided and agreed to consider 
of summary of the themes to date and proposed next steps at its meeting in 
October 2016.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That subject to some additional wording to be inserted to provide 
clarification regarding outsourcing of services and taking account of 
advice from the Director of Adult Social Services the Board approves 
the draft report into Third Sector Involvement in the delivery of Health 
and Social Care Services across Leeds, 

(b) That the Board notes the update provided in relation to the inquiry 
around Primary Care, and that a summary of the themes and proposed 
next steps be presented for consideration at October 2016 meeting.

39 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 4 October 2016 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)


